

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1973

---

No. 73-235

---

MARCO DEFUNIS and BETTY DEFUNIS, his wife;  
MARCO DEFUNIS, JR. and LUCIA DEFUNIS, his wife,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES ODEGAARD, President of the University of Wash-  
ington; RICHARD L. RODDIS, Dean of the University of  
Washington Law School; RICHARD KUMMERT, ROBERT  
T. HUNT and RICHARD L. RODDIS, Admissions Com-  
mittee of the University of Washington Law School;  
HAROLD S. SHEFELMAN, JAMES R. ELLIS, R. MORT  
FRAYN, ROBERT L. FLENNAGH, JAMES G. NEWPERT,  
ROBERT F. PHILIP and GEORGE B. POWELL, Regents of  
the University of Washington; and HAROLD GARDINER,  
Registrar of the University of Washington,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court  
of the State of Washington

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

## INDEX

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae .....	2
Introduction .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	9
 Argument:	
I. Preferences May Never Be Compelled Among Qualified Applicants on the Basis of Race Ex- cept as Part of a Judicially Approved Remedy for Past Discrimination .....	11
II. Race May Be Given Limited Consideration In Voluntary Efforts to Improve the Employment Opportunities of Underrepresented Groups .....	19
Conclusion .....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 371 U.S. 37 (1962) .....	3
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , S. Ct. Docket No. 72-5847, <i>cert. granted</i> , 410 U.S. 925 (1973) ..	2
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 53 v. Vogler</i> , 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	14, 15
<i>Associated General Contractors v. Altshuler</i> , — F.2d —, 6 FEP Cases 1013 (1st Cir. 1973)....	10
<i>Bay Shore Fire Dept. v. State Division of Human Rights</i> , — App. Div. 2d —, — N.Y.S.2d —, 5 FEP Cases 955 (1973) .....	9
<i>Carter v. Gallagher</i> , 452 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 950 (1972).....	5, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Chance v. Board of Examiners</i> , 458 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	8
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , — U.S. —, 42 U.S.L.W. 4186, 6 FEP Cases 1253 (1974) .....	3, 17, 19
<i>Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 854 (1971) .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13
<i>DeFelice v. Philadelphia Board of Education</i> , 306 F.Supp. 1345 (E.D.Pa. 1969).....	5
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971) .....	2
<i>Edgely Air Products, Inc.</i> , HEW Docket No. CC-1, CCH Empl. Prac. Guide ¶ 2774.20 (March 23, 1971) .....	5
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969) .....	3
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , S. Ct. Docket No. 73-640, <i>cert. granted</i> , — U.S. — (1973).....	2
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)....	2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 20
<i>Jones v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 954 (1971) .....	3, 4, 17



III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , — U.S. —, 42 U.S.L.W. 4165 (1974) .....	7
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) ..	3
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....2, 4, 8, 17, 18, 20	20
<i>Norwalk CORE v. Norwalk Redevelopment Agen- cy</i> , 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	3
<i>Papermakers Local 189 v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 919 (1970) .....	3
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	4, 17
<i>Procelli v. Titus</i> , 302 F.Supp. 726 (D.N.J. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 431 F.2d 1254 (3d Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 402 U.S. 944 (1971) .....	3, 5, 15
<i>Rowe v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 457 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>Stone v. FCC</i> , 466 F.2d 316 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	4, 17, 20
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Edu- cation</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 338 F.Supp. 532 (W.D.N.C. 1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. Chesterfield County School Dis- trict</i> , — F.Supp. —, 6 FEP Cases 447 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>United States v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	13, 20
<i>United States v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 4 EPD ¶ 7680 (N.D. Ill. 1972) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ironworkers Local 86</i> , 315 F.Supp. 1202 (D. Wash. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 F.2d 544 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 984 (1971) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 906 (1972) .....	11
<i>United States v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 395 U.S. 225 (1969) .....	5, 20

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wood, Wire &amp; Metal Lathers Local 46</i> , 471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	5, 17
<i>Western Addition Community Organization v. Alioto</i> , 340 F.Supp. 1351 (N.D. Cal. 1972) .....	13
Statutes:	
Civil Rights Act of 1868, 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	8
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 11
§ 703 (j), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (j) .....	11, 14, 20
§ 706 (b), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (b) .....	10
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (March 24, 1972).....	3
Other Authorities:	
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5 .....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-2 .....	17, 19
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.2 .....	5, 13
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10 .....	4
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.12 .....	4
41 C.F.R. Part 60-20, 38 Fed. Reg. 35336 (Dec. 27, 1973) .....	8
45 C.F.R. Part 80 .....	7
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (April 18, 1964).....	20
Department of Justice, et al., <i>Memorandum—Permissible Goals and Timetables in State and Local Government Employment Practices</i> (March 23, 1973) .....	6
<i>Developments in the Law, Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 84 HARV. L. REV. 1109 (1971) .....	10
Executive Order 11246 .....	3, 11, 13, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaplan, <i>Equal Justice in an Unequal World: Equality for the Negro—The Problem of Special Treatment</i> , 61 NW. L. REV. 363 (1966) .....	12
Malbin, <i>Employment Report/Agency Differences Persist Over Goals and Timetables in Nondiscrimination Plans</i> , NATIONAL JOURNAL REPORTS, Sept. 22, 1973, at 1400 .....	7
Note, <i>Constitutionality of Remedial Minority Preferences in Employment</i> , 56 MINN. L. REV. 842 (1972) .....	12
Note, <i>Employment Discrimination: Statistics &amp; Preferences Under Title VII</i> , 59 VA. L. REV. 463 (1973) .....	13
Seligman, <i>How "Equal Opportunity" Turned into Employment Quotas</i> , FORTUNE, March 1973, at 160 .....	4, 5
Supreme Court Rule 42(3) .....	2
